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Balance Sheet as at June 30 ,ZOZi (iupG h'H64!d')

Amount ln Rs.

Particulars ilote
No.

As at
30.6.AIls

t.

(1)

(2)

(3)

IEQurw AND LrABtunEs
I

lShareholder's Funds

l(a) Share Capitat
I

l(b) 
Reserves and Surplus

Total Equity

Non-Current Liabilities

(a) Long-Term Borrowings

Current Liabilities

(a) Short-term borrowings

(b) Trade Payables

(ilTotal Outstanding dues of Micro enterprises & Small Enterprises

(ii) Total outstanding dues of Creditors other than Micro enterprises & small Enterprises

(c) Other Current Liabilities
(d) Short-Term Provisions

Total Current Liabilities

L(m
r358rLta
8,59,r:!l

1,18,250

4,@,197

2,9L,948

1,99,il4
1,91,2@

10,91,049

TOTAI, 25,68,433
ll.

(1)

l2t

IASSETS
I

l 
r{on-Current Assets

I

I

l(a) PronertV Plant & Equipments & lntangiable Assets
(i) Property Plant & Equipments

(ii) lntangible Assets

(b) Non-current investments

(c) Deferred Tax Assets (Net)

(d) Long-Term Loans and Advances

(e) Other non-current assets

Total Non Current Assets

Curent Assets

(a) lnventories

(b) Trade Receivables

(cJ Cash and Bank Balances

(d) Short-Term Loans and Advances

(e) Other Current Assets

Total Current Assets

L4

15

L6

L7

18

9

10

11

L2

13

t,7t,L46

L,67,360

8,967

5,O4,927

8,52,NL

5,14,663

LL,t2,956

33,478

5,342

49,593

t7,16,032

Significant Accounting Policies and notes on financial statements.
The accompanying notes are an integral part of financial statements

25,68,433
Note 1
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EFFICIENT FIRE AND SECURITY SOLUTIONS LIMITED

(FORMERLY KNOWN AS EFFIC|ENT FIRE AND SECURTW SOLUTTONS PRIVATE LIMITED)

SURVEY NO:l4hl2/2, MILKAT NO:4617,PHURSUNGI, PUNE,Maharashtra,4l2308

crN -u74900PN201sP1C1s3863

Statement of Profit & Loss for The Period Ended June 30, 2025 (Rupees in "Hundred ')

Amount ln Rs

t.

il.

ilt.

tv.

V.

vt.

vll.
vlll.
tx.

x.

xt.

x11.

Particulars Note

No.

Year Ended

30.06.2025

II{COME

Revenue from Operations(Gross)

Other lncomes

Total INCoME (l + !l)

Expenses:

Cost of materials consumed

Changes in inventories offinished goods, work-in-Progress and Stock-

in-Trade

Employee Benefit Expenses

Finance Cost

Other Administrative and Selling Expenses

Depreciation and Amortisation Expenses

Total Expenses

lProfit before Exceptional and Extraordinary ltems and

lTax (lll - lv)

lExceptional ltems
I

lProfit 
before Extraordinary ltems and Tax (V - Vl)

lExtra Ordinary ltems/Prior Period ltem
I

lProflt 
before Tax (Vll- Vllll

lTax Expense:

l(t) current tax

I (z) oeferr"O TaxlLiability/(Asset)I

l(a)rrr", of Earlier Years

Itoa"l r"* Expenses

I
I

lProfit/ (Lossl for the period Operations (lX'x)
I

I

lEarnings Per Equity Share - Basic & Diluted

27

22

23

24

25

9

19

20

6,67,876

1,091

6,68,966

4,6L,723

(54,156)

55,478

15,510

35,181

14,295

5,28,031

L,4O,936

1,40,936

5,849

1,35,087

35,256.73

(1,005)

34,25L

1,00,835

10.08
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EFFICIENT FIRE AND SECURITY SOTUTIONS LTMITED
(FORMERLY KNOWN AS EFF|CIENT FIRE AND SECURTW SOLUTTONS PR|VATE ttMrTED)

SURVEY NO:ttAltl2l2, MILKAT NO:4617,PHURSUNGt, PUNE,Maharashtra,412308

ctN -u74900PN2015P1C153863
Cash Flow Statement For the Period Ending June 30, 2025 (Rupees in 'Hundrcd ")

Note No.

Amount ln Rs
Particulars Year Ended

30.06.2025
A) Cash Flors from Operadng l6i;yi1;g3

Net Profit Before Tax

Add: Finance Cost

Add: Depreciation

Less: lnterest lncome

Add: Deferred Tax

Operatlng profit before Wortlng Capftal Changes

Other Mlustments:
(lncrease)/ Decrease in Trade Receivables

(lncrease) / Decrease in Long Term Loans and Advances

lncrease / (Decrease) in Trade Payables

(lncrease) / Decrease in lnventory

(lncrease)/ Decrease in Other Current Assets

(lncrease) / Decrease in Other Non Current Assets

(lncrease) / Decrease in Short Term Loans and Advances

lncrease / (Decrease) in Other Current Liabilities

lncrease / (Decrease) in Short Term Provisions

lncrease / (Decrease) in Other Long Term Liability

Cash Generated From operations

Net lncome tax (Paid/ Repaid)& Other Adjustment

Net Cash from Operating Activltles

B) Cash Flows from lnvesting Activities

lncrease in Marketable Securities

Sale of Fixed Assets/ (Purchase of Fixed Assets)

Sale of lnvestment/(Purchase of lnvestment)

lnterest lncome

Net Cash Used for lnvestlng Activltles
C) Cash Flows from Financlng Actfuities
lssue of Shares

Securities Premium on Share Capital

Adjustment for Conversion of Share Application Money
Term and Unsecured Loan Accepted / (Paid)

Advance Given To Employee.& Supplier
Finance cost
I{et Cash ftom Financlng Activaties

NET II{CREASE/(DECREASE) tN CASH

CASH ANO BANK BAI.ATTICE BEGINING OF YEAR

CASH ANO BANX BAT"AI{CE END OF YEAR

L,35,086.72

15,510.2C

t4,294.5(

521.33

(1,00s.321

1,53,364.83

(s,s8s.78)

to,0{,0.27

(54,156.19)

40,578.70

(s6,029.091

(1,292.00)

7,?82.75

(7,349.09)

176,4,:O.44

86,954.4(

134,2sL.42

52,7O2.9t

(3s,871.261

tj.,209.27

521.33

124,140.72

(1O,233.47],

(1s,s10.20)

125,743.67"

2,818.59

30,660.05

33,478.64

Significant Accounting Policies and notes on financial statements.

The accompanying notes are an integral part offinancial statements

This is the Balance Sheet referred to in our report of even date.

For SKPN & Assoclates LLP

Chartered Accountants

M. No.131493

Place :- Pune

Date: 18-10-2025
UDIN: 251314938M1OMW7015
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EFFICIENT FIRE AND SECURITY SOLUTIONS LIMITED
(FORMERTY KNOWN AS EFFICIENT AND FIRE SECURITY SOLUTIONS PRIVATE TIMITED)

SURVEY NOI.MAI{2|2, MITKAT NO:4617,PHURSUNGI, PUNE,MAhArAShtrA,4123O8

clN _u74900PN2015PIC153863

Notes forming part of the Financial statements for the year ended 3fth June, 2025

Ratios & it's elements
in "Hundred ")

sR.

No.
Ratio Formula

30 June 2025 Ratio as on

Numerator Denominator 30-Jun-25

(f)

lG)

(h)

(i)

(h)

lCurrent Ratio

Er,"*., -.*

la",rrn on Equity Ratioi
I 
tnventory rurnover Ratio

Trade Receivables Turnover Ratio

Trade Payables Turnover Ratio

Net Capital Turnover Ratio

Net Profit Ratio

{eturn on Capital Employed (ROCE)

leturn on lnvestment

f 
Current Assets / Current Liabilities

Ito,.' 
,"0, / Sharehotder,s Equity

lerofit 
after tax tess pref. Dividend x 10O /

lAveraee 
Shareholder's Equity

I

lco.t ot CooO, Sotd / Average tnventory

Net Credit Sales / Average Accounts Receivables

Net Credit Purchases / Average Trade payables

Net Sales / Average Working Capital

Net Profit / Net Sales * 1OO

EBIT / Capital Employed *100

\et Profit / Net lnvestment *1OO

t7,75,032.01

5,26,447.03

1.,00,835.30

4,6L,723.19

6,67,875.84

3,73,745.49

6,67,875.84

1,00,835.30

1,40,935.88

1,00,835.30

10,97,049.12

13,59,133.85

73,08,776.01

4,87,584.97

77,08,762.72

2,86,927.97

5,80,589.83

6,67,875.84

's.4,77,383.42

13,59,133.85

757.28%

38.73%

7. 70%

94.70%

m
r{ No. \9

W^;

Reg.No.'
FRN No.

1 54291W
w100923

1



a)

bl

cl

k)

m)

nl

Addhbnel Rcgulatory lnformatlon

The Company does not have any Benami property, where any proceeding has been initiated or pending against the company for holding any Benami property.

The Company has not traded or invested in crypto currency or virtual currency during the financial quarter.

The companY is not declared as willful defaulter by any bank or financial institution (as defined under the companies Act, 2013) or consortium thereof or other lender in
accordance whh the guidelines on willful defaulters issued by the Reserve Bank of lndia.

, The companY does not have any transactions which are not recorded in the books of accounts that have been surrendered or disclosed as income during the period in the tax' assessments under the lncome Tax Act, 1981.

al The company has not revalued any of its property, plant and Eguipment during the quarter.

0 There are no charges or satisfaction yet to be registered with Registrar ofcompanies (Roc) beyond the statutory period.

3f There is no transaction with the stuck-off company during the quarter ended 3oth June 202s.

Pursuant to the provisions of section 135 of the companies Act, 2013 and the rules hamed thereunder, the company is required to undertake csR activities during the financialh) year, as the applicability criteria have been met for the first time in the current financial year.
The company has duly identified areas of csR focus and is in the process of executing relevant programs aligned with its cSR policy. ln accordance with the applicable accounting
principles and guidance, provision for the csR expenditure has been made at the year-end based on the amount required to be spent under the Act.

The company has not tranted any loans^to promoters, directors, KMPs either severally or jointly with any other person, that are repayable on demand or without specifying any
terms or period of repayment during the euarter.

The company is in compliance with the number of layers prescribed under clause (87) of section 2 of the companies Act read with the companies (Restriction on number of
Layers) Rules,2017.

The company has not entered into any scheme of ArranSements which has been approved by the competent Authority in terms of sections 2:]o to 237 of the companies Act,
20L3.

The Company has not incurred any Cash Loss during the quarter (p.y. - NIL).

Accordin8 to the information and explanations Siven to us and on the basis of our examination of the records of the company, no immovable properties are held in the name of
the Company as at the Balance Sheet date.

Earnirys Per Share (EPSI:

per share is calculated in accordance with the AS 20
Particulars Amount in " {"
Profit after tax (1) 1,00,835
Number of Equity shares 10,000
Nominal Value of Equity Share (1) 10
Basic and Diluted Earnings Per Share (i) 10.08

(Amount in Hundreds)

This is the Balance Sheet referred to in our report of even date.

For SKPN & Associates LLP

Chartered Accountants
Firm Reg No.:154291VW1@923

Partner

M. No.131493

Place :- Pune

Date: 18-10-2025

UDIN: 251314938M1DMW7015

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of

EFFICIENT FIRE AND SECURIW SOTUTIONS LIMITED

ctN -u749q)PN2015PtC153863

WholeTime
Director

Aarti Gadekar
DrN-01625207

Anand Gadekar
DtN-01626158

Secretary

CS Purva

Palshikar
PAN:DCUPP1840N

4m'
Officer

CA Vaibhav

Kankanwar
PAN:FXKPKtl211F
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1.1

L.2

1.4

1.5

EFFICIENT FIRE SECURIW AND SOLUTIONS TIMITED
(FORMERIY KNOWN AS EFFICIENT FIRE AND SECURITY SOTUTIONS PRIVATE LIMITED)

CIN : U749fi)PN2015PtC153863

Note No. 1 : Notes forming part of Financial Statements for the Period ended June 30, 2025

C.orporatc lnformadon r
Efficient Fire and Secirity Solutions Limited (Formerly known as Efficient fire and security Private Limited )is incorporated on 29 January 2015.our
Company was converted into a Public Limited Company pursuant to special resolution passed at Extra-ordinary General Meeting of our Company held on
sth S€ptember 2024 and the name of our Company was changed to "Efficient Fire and S€curity Solutions Limited". lt is classified as non-government
compeny and is re8istered at Registrar of Companies, . The Company's Registered Office and Works are located at S.NO. \M/I|Z/Z-B.2-D, M.NO.4617,
Phursungi, Tal. Haveli, Pune, Pune- 412308, Maharashtra.

The Comparry is engaged in the business of EPc Contracts of fire safety services and supply of all typ$ of fire protection systems for protecting people,
premises and to engage in export and import projects in fire safety and also to provide fire safety consulting and advisory services.

Slmlficant Accoundne Polhles r

8rb of accoundng and prcperatlon of financi.l stetements :.
The standalone financial statements are prepared in accordance with lndian Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GMP) under the historical cost
convention on the accrual basis. GAAP comprises mandatory accounting standards as prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with
Rule 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014 and the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 to the extend notified.Accounting policies have been
consistently applied except where a newly issued accounting standard is initially adopted or a revision to an existing accounting standard requires a

change in the accounting policy hitherto in use except where specifically stated hereunder.

Us. of Cstlm.tcs :.

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with the generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP) requires management to make estimates
and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent liabilities as at the date of the financial statements
and reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reported period. Actual results could differ from these estimates. Any revision to accounting
estimates is recognized prospectively in current and future periods.

Accoundng Assumptlons :

(ltGolryConccm:

The enterprise is normally viewed as a 8oin8 concern, that is, as continuing in operation for the foreseeable future. It is assumed that the enterprise has

neither the intention nor the necessity of liquidation or of curtailing materially the scale of the operations.

llllconslstency
It is Assumed that accounting policies are consitent from one period to another

llll)Accru.l:
Revenues and costs are accrued, that is, recoSnized as they are earned or incurred (and not as money is received or paid) and recorded in the standalone
financial statements of the periods to which they relate. (The considerations affecting the process of matching costs with revenues under the accrual
assumption are not dealt with in this Statement.)

Valuatlon of lnventorles:

lllRaw Materlalsl
Raw Materials are valued at lower of cost or net realizable value, on the basis of weighted average method after providing for obsolescence and other
losses, where considered necessary. Cost of inventory comprises all costs of purchase, duties, taxes (other than those subsequently recoverable from tax
authorities) and all other costs incurred in bringing the inventory to their present location and condition.

Tanglblc & lntantlblc Asscts r
Fixed Assets are stated at cost of acquisition, including any attributable cost of bringing the asset to its working condition for its intended use, less

accumulated depreciaiion. The cost of fixod asset Includes taxes, duties, freight and other incidental expenses related to acquisition and installation of
respective asset. Subsequent expenditures related to an item of fixed asset are added to its book value only if they increase the future benefits from the
existing asset beyond its previously assessed standard of performance. ltems of fixed assets that have been retired from active use and are held for
dlsposal are stated at the lower of their net book value and net realisable value and are shown separately in the financial statements under the head
Other current assets'. Any expected loss is recognized immediately in the Statement of Profit and Loss. Losses arising from the retirement of, and gains or
losses arising from disposal of fixed assets which are carried at cost or revalued amount are recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

Irepr€cl.tlon :.

Change in Method of Dcpreclation:
Up to the previous financial year, the Company provided depreciation in its books of accounts in accordance with the rates and method prescribed under the
lncome Tax Act, 1961. From the current financial year, depreciation on tangible fixed assets is provided usin8 the written Down Value (WDV) method, in
accordance with the useful life prescribed in Schedule ll of the Companies Act, 2013. or as estimated by the management based on the nature and use of the
assets. Depreciation for assets purchased /sold during a period is proportionately charged from the date of acquisition / lnstallation of asset. The
Management estimates the useful lives for the other fixed assests are as follows:

Group of the Asset Useful Life of Asset in Years

Computers & Accessories

Company Shed

Furniture & Fixtures

Plant & Machinery

Vehicles - Motor & Heavy Vehicles

3 Years

30 Years

10 Years

15 Years

8 Years

1.6

ffvil::
154,291w



tl lmpalnnctrt :.
At each balance sheet date, th€ company reviewsthe carrying varue of its property, prant and equipment and intangibre ass€ts to determine whetherthere is any indication that the carrying value of those assets may not be recoverable through continuing use. lf any such indication eists, therecorerable amount of the asset is reviewed in order to determin" ,h" 

";;;;;;;p.irment toss, if any Recoverable amount is the higher of assets netsellirB price and value in use' ln assessinS value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present varue using a pre.tax discount rate
:Ygtr :ffi:t 

market assessments of the time value of money and the risksspecific to the asset for which the estimates of ftrture cash ffows have

An impai'ment loss is recognized in the statement of profit and loss as and when the carrying value of an asset exceeds its recoverable amount. where animpairment loss subsequently reverses' the carryinS value of the asset (or cash gene.ating unit) is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverableamounGo that the increased carrying value does not exceed the carrying value t-hat wourd have been determined had no impairment ross been
ffi','#;:"n" 

asset {or cash generatin8 unit) in prior years. A reversal of an impairment ross is recognized in the statement of profit and ross

Lt Bcr:nlcnco3nltbn r
The revenues are recoSnized to the extent it is probable that the amount is measured reliably and that it is probable of inflow of resources. The revenuehas been booked based on the work certified' The revenues are booked on completion of stages and accordingry, on achieving of the mirestone, therevenues have been booked' The progress / work certified is measured on the basis of the certificate issueu bfttre cnartered EngineerAurveyor.Amounts received before the related work is performed are disclosed in the Balance sheet as contract liability and termed as .Advances 

from customer,.
Salesfumover for the year includes the sales value ofSoods and other recoveries such as insurance, transportation, and packing charges, if any. However, itexcludes Goods and Services Tax (GST) and recovery of-financial/discounting .t 

"rger, 
f any.,

1.9 E mhu per Shere I -
Basic earninSs per share is computed by dividing the net profit after tax by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the period.Diluted earnings per share is computed by'dividing the profit after tax by it 

" 
*"igti"J.*rage number of equity shares considered for deriving basic

,";::::: 
o* t** and also the weiShted averaSe number of equity shares that clourd have been issued upon conversion of ail dirutive potentiare equity

1.10 CrlnrtrtTax& DcferredTaxr

ff:ffi:"Jffi';ffi:::::::ff#T}]?ff:tlf 22-"Accountinsrorraxes on rncome" prescribed underthecompanies (Accountin'standard)

current taxes reflect the impact of tax on income of the previous year as defined under the tncome Tax Act, 1g61 as per applicable rates.

Deferred taxes reflect the impact of current year timinS differences between taxable income and accounting income for the year and reversal of timingdifferences of earlier years if any. Deferred tax assets aie recognized only to the extent that there isreasonable certainty that sufficient future taxableincome will be available against which such deferred tax asset will be recognized. Deferred tax assets are revrewed for their appropriateness of theirrespective carrying values at each reporting date' Deferred tax assets and Jeferred tax liabirities have been offset wherever the company has regaily

iJffitfJ::T:ot;:j;*tff::.tax 
assets asainst current tax liabilities and where deferred tax assets and deferred tax tiabirities rerate to.ncome taxes

l-u Prodslons And Contlntent Ll.bllities:-
Pro'blons: Provisions are recoSnised when there is a present obligation as a result of a past event, it is probable that an outflow of resources embodyingeconomic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and there is a reriabre estimate of the amount of the obligation. provisions are measured at thebest estimate of the expenditure required to settle tie present obligation at the Balance sheet date and are not discounted to its present value.

contlqent Li'bllltles: contingent liabilities are disclosed when there is a possibre obrigation arisint from past events, the existence of which wi, beconfirmed only by th€ occurrence or non occurrence of one or more uncertain futuro €vents not h/holly r,lrithin the control of th€ compeny or a present

:::fl1":*:1iles 
from past events where it is either not probable that an outfrow of resources wiil be required to settre or a reriabre estimate of the

Fixed deposits under lien with banks against Bank Guarantees have been shown under Deposits and are not freery avairabre to the company,

Reg.No.
FRN No.
1 54291 W
w100923

There are no outstanding disputed dues as on the balance sheet date :



t.t2 Transactlons ln Forelgn Currency r
Transactions denominated in foreiSn currencies are recorded at the exchange rates prevailing on the date of the transaction and are presented in lndian
Rupees which is the functional currency of the company for presentation of its financial statement, All exchange differences arising on settlement and
conversion on foreign currency transaction are included in the Statement of Profit and Loss. ln respect of transactions covered by forward exchange
contacts, the difference between the fonrvard rate and the exchange rate at the date of transaction is recognized as income or expense at the time of
maturity date.

Employcc ocncfits r

i) Short Term:

Short Term employee benefits are recognized as an expense at the undiscounted amount expected to be paid over the period of services rendered by the
employees to the company. Bonus Liability on account of the Company's obligation under company policy and employee's short term incentive plan is
charSed to the statement of Profit and loss at the undiscount amount of each liability.Companies policy is to debit all the expenses on payment basis.

lll LongTerm:

llefned Scnefits Plen:

For de{ined benefit retirement schemes, the cost of providinS benefits is determined using the Projected Unit Credit Method, with actuarial valuation
being carried out at each year-end balance sheet date. Re-measurement gains and losses of the net defined benefit liability/(asset) are recognized
immediately in the profit and loss account. The service cost and net interest on the net defined benefit liability/(asset) are recognized as an expense
within employee costs; The Company has not made any investment nor any policy taken from lnsurance company to meet the liability of gratuity
payments till the period ended 31st March 2025. The retirement benefit obligations recognized in the balance sheet represents the present value of the
defined benefit obligations arrived at based on the report of actuary.

Leave Encashm€nt

The employees of the Company are entitled for leave encashment on yearly basis. The amount accumulated during the year is paid in the next year.

Cash & Cash Equlvalents r
Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash and cash on deposit with banks and corporations. The Company considers all highly liquid financial instruments,
which are readily convertible into known amounts of cash that are subject to an insignificant risk of change in value and havlng original maturities of
three months or less from the date of purchase, to be cash equivalents.

C.sh fiowstatement:
Cash flows are reported using the indirect method, whereby profit / (loss) before extraordinary items and tax is adjusted for the effects of transactions no
ncash nature and any deferrals or accruals of past or future cash receipts or payments.The cash flows from operating,investing and financing activities
of the Company are segregated based on the available information,

Sctment Reportlng:
The Company is primarily enSaged in a sinSle seSment. ConsiderinB the provisions of Accounting Standard 17, the Company do not have any reportable
segments.

Eonowlnt Cost

lnterest and other costs in connection with the borrowing of the funds to the extentrelated/attributed to the acquisition/construction qualifying fixed ass

ets are capitalized as part of the cost of such asset upto the date when such assets are ready for its intended use and other borrowing costs are charged t
o statement of Profit & Loss,

1.13

1.14

1.15

1.16

L.t7

1.18 Operatlng Lease

The Company has taken office premises under non-cancellable operatinB lease agreements. The lease agreements are generally renewable by mutual
consent and are usually for a period of 5 years another is for 3 years starting From FY 2025-26

Flnancial Year Amount
FY 23-24
FY 24-25 8,33,080.00
FY 25-26 21,45,005.00
Y 26-27 24,05,598.00

FY 27-28 26,39,262.0O

in Foreign Currency

of Material & Services

,*TJil
w10092;

in Foreign Currency

moort of Material

Trave



1.19 DuC' to Mlcro, Small e M.dlum Enterprlses :-

Mlcrc, Smell and M€dlum Ent€rpdses

Steps have been taken to identify the suppliers who qualify under the definition of macro and small enterprises, as defined under the Macro, Small &
Medium Enterprises Development Act 2006 despite best efforts . Since no intimation has been received from the suppliers regarding their status under
the act as at 30th June 2025 ,disclosures relating to amounts unpaid as at the year end, if any, have not been furnished. ln the opinion of the
manaSement, the impact of interest if any, that may be payable in accordance with the provisions of the act, is not expected to be material. Normally,
the company had made payment to Supplie6 within specified time under MSMED Act 2006.

Lm The Management of the Company has certified balances of Sundry Debtors, Sundry Creditors, Loans & Advances, Stock , Work-in-progress and Cash.

1.21 Figures have been rounded offto Nearest lndian Rupees,

122 Previous year figures have been recasted/ restated /regrouped where necessery to conform to clrrent's year classification.

1.23 PRI(,R PERIOD ITEMS

All identifiable items of lncome and Expendlture pertaining to prior period are accounted through 'Prior Period ltems" on the face Notes To Accounts

1.24 RETATEDPARTYIRA]ISACNONS

Disclosure of transactions with Related Parties, as required by Accounting Standard 18 'Related Party Disclosures' has been given below, Related parties

as de{ined under clause 3 of the Accounting Standard 18 have been identified on the basis of representations made by key managerial personnel and

information available with the Company.

Description of relationship Name of Party

Key Management Personnel (KMP)

Key Manatement Personnel (KMPI
Anand Gadekar
Aarti Gadekar

Key Management Personnel (KMP)
(Proprietor Anand Gadekar)

Common Oirector

Efficient Fire Services

(Proprietor.Anand Gadekar)

iremater lndia Pvt Ltd

L.25 Corporate Soclal Responslblllty ( cSR I
Pursuant to the provisions of Section 135 of the Companies Act, 2013 and the rules framed thereunder, the Company is required to undertake CSR

activities during the financial year, as the applicability criteria have been met for the first time in the current financial year.

The Company has duly identified areas of CSR focus and is in the process of executing relevant proSrams aligned with its CSR policy. ln accordance with
the applicable accounting principles and guidance, provision for the CSR expenditure has been made at the year-end based on the amount required to be

spent under the Act.

DlrertoB Remuneratlon :

Pursuant to a Special Rasolution passed by the shareholders of the Company at the General Meeting held on 05th September 2024, the remuneration of
the Mr.Anand Gadekar (Managing Director) has been fixed at 160,00,000 per annum and has been duly accounted for in the financial statements for the

Related Party Disclosure Transaction wlth related parties

Type of Relationship

{Rupees in "Hundred
Name of Associate Enterprise /

person Typ€ of Transactions
Transaction DurinS

The q1 FY 2025-26

Transaction

during the FY

,n n-r\

Balanc€ Amt. A5

on 30.05.25

Balance Amt, AS on

31.03.25

Mr.Anand Gadekar Managing Director ialary

Jnsecured Loan

15,000

30,405

50,000

30,405.53Mr.Anand Gadekar Managing Director

Ms.Aarti Gadekar Whole Time Director ialary 6,000 24,000

Efficient Fire Services

(Proprietor.Anand Gadekar)
Managing Director leimbursement L,55,578.22

Efficient Fire Services

(Proprietor.Anand Gadekar)
Managing Director iales 7,69,290.37 45,627 45,627

Efficient Fire Services

(Proprietor.Anand Gadekar)
Managing Director Purchase 23,60,000.00

Ms.Aarti Gadekar Whole Time Director Unsecured Loan L7,633 L,682.78 u,448.78 2L6

Firemater lndia Pvt Ltd Common Director Loans and Advances 287

Reg.No'
FRN NO.

tsqagrw
wroogao

1.26

year ended 30th June 2025



EFFICIENT FIRE AND SECURITY SOLUTIONS LIMITED
(FORMERIY KNOWN AS EFFICIENT FtRE AND SECURTW SOLUTTONS PRTVATE LtMtrED)

ctN -u74900PN201sPICls3853

Notes on Financial Statements for the period ended June 30, 2025 (Rupees in,,Hundred,,)

t(,

):
r9

19

Amount ln Rs

Particulars As at

30.05.202s

I{OTE#2-ShareCapital

Authorised Capital

10,00,000 Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each

lssued, Subscribed and Fully paid up Share Capital:
10,000 Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each

1,00,000

L,000

1,000

Reconciliation of the number of shares at the beginning
& end of the Reporting Period.

Particulars No. of Shares

Equity Shares at the beginning of the year

Add : Shares issued during the year

Total Equity Shares at the end ofthe year

L0,000

10,000

Details of shares held by each shareholder holding more than 5% shares: 30.06.2025

ANAND BABRUVAN GADEKAR No. of Shares held 9,000

Percentage % holding 90.00%

AARTI ANAND GADEKAR No. of Shares held 995

Percentage % holding 9s5%

Terms / Rights attached to Equity Shares :

The Company has only one class of equity shares having a face value of Rs.10/- per share.
Each holder of equity share is entitled for one vote per share.

The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 1Q00,00,000/- (Rupees Ten Cores only) divided into 1,00,00,000
(One Cores) Equity Shares of Rs'10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each.Altered by wide Ordinary Resolution passed at Extra
Ordinary General Meeting held on 04th November,2O24

Shareholding of Promoters

Shares held by promoters at the end of the year

Promoter name No. of Shares 6HHE
ANAND BABRUVAN GADEKAR 9,000 </ F{eg

?Al aTrl $l@%
AARTIANAND GADEKAR 995 s-t nsazssY

t s$*?.@}



EFFICIENT FIRE AND SECURITY SOLUTIONS LIMITED
(FORMERLY XNOWN AS EFFICIENT FIRE AND SECURITY SOLUTIONS PR]VATE LIMITED)

cr N -u74900PN2015P1C153863

Notes on Financial Statements for the period ended June 30, 2025 (Rupees in "Hundred,,t

Amount ln Rs

Particulars
As at

30.06.202s

NOTE fl 3 : Reserves and Surplus

General Reserve

Add : Transferred from Statement of Profit and Loss

Surplus i.e. Balance an the Statement of Proflt & Loss

As per last Balance Sheet

Adjustment Relating to Deferred Tax Assets

Add: Current Year Profit/(Loss)

Add: Current Year Adjustment

Add: Current Year Adjustment

tess: Accumulated Depreciation Adjustment
Transfer to General Reserve

Note fi 4 : Long Term Borrowlng

Secured Loans:

- From Banks ( Secured)

1)HDFC Loan A,/c-5902

2)HDFC Loan A/c-4914

3)lclCl Loan A,/c- 9515

12,57,298.s1

1,00,83s.3(

13,58,133.95

18,000.75

70,442.33

29,806.48

L,78,249.57
Total 14,76,38r.42

ilote # 5 : Short-Term Borrowings
(a)Loan R.epayable on Demand - From Bank
1) HDFC Bank

2) ICICI Bank - 0009

(c)Unsecured Loan

l)Loan From Director

3,59,943.15

3,s9,943.1s

48,254,31

48,254.3L

Total 4,08,197.46

Reg.No'

If^]]'"1^l
rritoogze



NOTE # 6: Trade payables

A) total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises; and
(B) total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises.

As at 3(Nh June 2025

2,9t,948.04

2,9L,948.04

(Outstanding from due date of payment / from
date of transaction)

Less than 1

year
1-2 years 2-3 years Total

(i)MsME

(ii) Others

(iii) Disputed dues - MSME

(iv) Disputed dues-Others
(v) Accruals

2,55,687.sI 35,908 352 2,9I,948.O4

Total 2,55,699 35,908 352 2,91,948.O4

NOTE # 7 : Other Current Liabilities

(alStatutory taablllties

1)ESIC & PTRC Payable

2)PF Payable

| 
(b)(xher current Liabllltles

l(ihdvance from Debtors

l{iilcredit Card

l1) 
rCrcr credit card - 548

l2) lclcl Credit Card- 693

NOTE # 8 : Short-Term Provlslons

(a)Provision for employee benefits

- Salary Payable

- Wages Payable

- Leave Encashment Payable

- Gratuity Payable

{b) Other Provisions

- TDS Payable

- TCS Payable

- Audit Fees Payable

- Other Employee Benefits

- lnterest Payable

Provision for lncome Tax A.Y. 2024-25

Provision for lncome Tax A.Y. 2025-26

r,322.59

350.s9

972.OO

1,98,321.28

t,98,177.O3

,4/.25
(370.001

5L4.25

1,99,643.87

20,237.22

8,269.17

51,983.61

5,9L2.73

s,850.00

860.00

2,424.84

95,537.s1

50,465.51

35,255.73

95,722.24

1,91,2s9.75

I
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EFFICIENT FIRE AND SECURIW SOLUTIONS TIMITED
(FORMERLY KNOWN AS EFFICIENT FIRE AND SECURTW SOLUTIONS PRIVATE UMTTED)

ctN -u749firPN2015PtC153863

Notes on Financial Statements for the prlod ended June 30,2O2S (RuF6 in "Hundred')

Amount ln Rs

Particulars As at

30.06.202s

ilote 10: lnvestments
1)Fixed Deposits

NOTE f 11 : Deferred Tax Liability/(Assets) :

Related to Fixed Assets

Deferred tax tlabillties/(Assetsl(Netl

I{OTE S 12 : Long-Term Loans and Advances

Other Advances

[{OTE il 13 : Other Non-current Assets

(alsccuri{ Deposlts - Unsecured Considered Good

1)Gas Deposits

2)Rent Deposits

(blOther Deposits

1) NSDL Deposits

2)Scafolding Deposits

( c)Retentlon Money Recelvable

( dlErectlon & Certiflcatlon

Total
7,67,3@.39

1,67,360.39

(8,967.34)

(8,967.341

4,2O3.70

987.00

3,2L6.70

150.0O

300.00

4,85,630.41

14,642.49

Total 5,04,926.60

NOTES14:lnventories

Raw Material Goods

WIP lnstallations

3,63,4s6.01

t,5t,207.06

5,14,563.06

NOTE S 15 : Trade Receivables

Outstanding for a period exceeding six months

a) Secured, considered good

b) Unsecured, considered good

Others

a) Secured, considered good

b) Unsecured, considered good

11,12,955.61

11,12,9ss.61

Reg.No.
FRN NO.

i s+zetw
wroogzs



Irade Receivables ageing schedule as at 3fth June,2025

Outstanding for following periods from due date of payment

Particulars
Less than 6

months
6 months -l

Year
1-2 years 2-3 years Total

ii) Undisputed Trade receivables -considered good 8,13,705.40 t,t5,577.40 1,83,671.81 11,12,955.61

Ii) Undisputed Trade receivables -considered doubtful

Iiii) Disputed trade receivables considered good

Iiv] Disputed trade receivables considered doubtful
rOTAL 8,13,705.40 1,15,577.4O 1,83,671.81 11,12,956

lertain Sundry Debtors and Creditors are subject to confirmation and reconciliation. ln the opinion of the management, the adjustment, if any, arising
)ut ofthe reconciliation will not be material and hence no provision is considered necessary.

NOTE S 16 : Cash and Bank Balances

alBalance with Banks

i)HDFC Bank -5140

iillClCl Bank - t1411

b)Cash on Hand-

1) rNR

NOTE # 17 : Short-Term Loans and Advances

- Others (Unsecured, Considered Good)

- Advance to Staff

607.20

8,880.69

23,990.24

33,478.13

5,342.00

Total 5,342.00

NOTE f 18 : Other Current Assets

FD lnterest Receivable

Advance to creditors

Balance with Tax Authority
- GST Receivable

- TDS/TCS Receivable

Preliminary Expenses

8,925.65

t9,647.40

6,452.32

3,361

10,813.25

Total 49,593.21

Res.N9'

If^)U"y
!ii6ogzs



EFFICIENT FIRE AND SECURIW SOLUTIOI\IS L!TVIITED
(FORMERLY KNOWN AS EFFICIENT FIRE AND SECURTTY SOLUTTONS pRtvATE LlMrrED)

ct N -u74900PN2015P1C153863

d June g}r 2O2S (Rupees in,.Hundred,,)

NOTE # 19 : Revenue From Operations

I Revenue From Operations:
Domestic Sales

Export Sales

NOTE # 20 : Other tncomes

Credit Card Cashback

Duty Draw Back

terest On lncome Tax Refund

llnterest On Fixed Deposit

Waiver from Creditors

lnterest from MSME Vendor

NOTE # 21 : Cost of materials consumed
: Purchases during the year

Direct Expenses:

surance on purchase

lSite Expenses

Wages

Transport And Freight Expenses

lmport Expenses

Other Direct Expenses

lnsurance Expense For Labour

e lncharge Salary

NOTE # 22 : Employee Benefit Expenses

Salaries

Directors Salary

Contribution To Provident Fund & ESIC

Staff Welfare Expenses

Leave Encashment

Note # 23 : change in rnventories of Finished Goods, work-in-progress and
(l)Opening Stock

Raw Material

TOTAr(!)

(lllClosing Stock

Raw Material

llation
TOTAL([)

4,L5,703.27

2,52,L72.59

s21.33

227.68

273.95

3,73,145.49

1.24

t7,451.35

43,938.59

L7,LO7.62

3L,437.67

21,000.00

L,672.9O

1.,367.39

e
o.l
oI

e
{€s&

Change ln lnventories (t) -(tt)



EFFICIENT FIRE AND SECURIW SOLUTIONS LIMITED

(FORMERLY KNOWN AS EFFICIENT F|RE AND SECURTTY SOLUTTONS PRTVATE LIMTTED)

cr N -U74900PN2015P1C153863

Notes on Financial Statements for the period ended June 30, 2025 (Rupees in "Hundred ")

Particulars

Amount ln Rs

As at

30.05.202s

NOTE # 24 : Flnance Cost

lnterest on loan

Loan Processing Fees

lnterest on CC

Bank Charges and Commission

Credit Card Charges

Commission on Bank Guarantee

NOTE f 25 : Other Administrative and Selling Expenses

Auditor's Remuneration (Refer details below)

Advertisement Expenses

Office Expenses

Rent, Rates and Taxes

Electricity and Fuel

Legal Expenses

License,Renewal & Hosting Charges

lnterest, Late Fees and Taxes

Printing and Stationery

Repairs and Maintainance

Travelling and Conveyance Expenses - lnland

Travelling and Conveyance Expenses - Overseas

Professional Fees

Bad Debts

Telephone & lnternet Charges

lCourier & Postage Charges

ltnrrrrn."
I

lStamp Duty & Franking Charges

lsecurity Guard Charges

lo,rr",. Expenses

loonation
I

IGST ITC Opening Balance Adjustment

lroft*.r" Expenses

lconrersion charges

I

I

l(i) payments to the auditors comprises:

lAs auditors - Statutory audit

lrax Ruait Fees & Other Fees
I

l(ii) Payments/Salary to the Directors

lolreaor Remuneration
I

l(iii) Payments to the CSR

lcsn eayment

L,9L7.O5

10,823.16

781.09

1,988.90

15.510.20

1,558.13

7,509.47

4,654.40

210.50

6,4L3.22

439.75

2,314.71.

7,O57.55

4,743.O7

257.96

174.05

2,867.73

78.50

480.00

995.37

50.00

1,331.00

44.38

35,180.89

Ass0,

Ct

Res.N9'

Intil"s
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